in the scenarios presented above. For example, if the probability of default in all of the scenarios had been put
10% higher across the whole 5 years, expected credit losses would have been NOK 10 million higher. This would
reduce pre-tax profit by an equivalent amount.

Change to
parameter

Impact on pre-tax
profit/loss

Probability of default compared with central assumption – 10 % 11
+ 10 % – 10

Annual change in house prices and other collateral values – 1 pp. – 4
+ 1 pp. 4

Impact on profit of changing weighting of each scenario
The table below shows the impact on pre-tax profit of changing the weighting of the base, optimistic and
pessimistic scenarios. When calculating expected losses, the base scenario is given a 50% weighting, while the
pessimistic and optimistic scenarios are each given a 25% weighting. For example, if the pessimistic scenario
were to be given a 35% weighting, and the optimistic scenario a 15% weighting, expected credit losses would be
NOK 5 million higher. This would reduce pre-tax profit by an equivalent amount.

Weighting
of Scenario 1:

Base

Weighting
of Scenario 2:

Optimistic

Weighting
f Scenario 3:

Pessimistic

Impact on
pre-tax

profit/loss
50 % 15 % 35 % – 5
50 % 35 % 15 % 6

100 % 0 % 0 % 4
0 % 100 % 0 % 25
0 % 0 % 100 % – 33

Sparebanken Sogn og Fjordane   INTERIM REPORT • Q4 2021 (unaudited)   22

Note 6  Changes in gross loans and exposuresNote 6  Changes in gross loans and exposures
20212021 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at amortised cost at 01.01.2021 44 902 4 799 849 50 550
   Transferred to Stage 1 1 348 – 1 325 – 23 0
   Transferred to Stage 2 – 1 549 1 573 – 24 0
   Transferred to Stage 3 – 71 – 293 364 0
   New financial assets issued or acquired 15 284 1 385 279 16 948
   Derecognised financial assets – 13 597 – 1 612 – 411 – 15 620
   Other changes 1 585 128 8 1 722
Gross loans at amortised cost at 31.12.2021 47 903 4 654 1 043 53 600
Loss allowance for loans at amortised cost at 31.12.2021 35 69 196 300
Net loans at amortised cost at 31.12.2021 47 868 4 585 847 53 300

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at fair value at 31.12.2021 3 628 396 27 4 052
Loss allowance for loans at fair value at 31.12.2021 1 2 5 7
Net loans at fair value at 31.12.2021 3 627 394 23 4 044

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at 31.12.2021 51 531 5 050 1 070 57 651
   Of which in the retail market 40 206 2 981 310 43 498
   Of which in the corporate and public sector markets 11 325 2 068 760 14 153
Loss allowance for loans at 31.12.2021 36 71 200 307
Net loans at 31.12.2021 51 495 4 979 870 57 344

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Undrawn credit facilities and guarantees at 31.12.2021 5 468 412 152 6 032
   Of which in the retail market 3 447 54 2 3 504
   Of which in the corporate and public sector markets 2 021 358 150 2 528
Loss allowance for guarantees and
undrawn credit facilities at 31.12.2021 4 9 3 15
Net exposure to undrawn credit facilities
and guarantees at 31.12.2021 5 464 404 149 6 017

Sparebanken Sogn og Fjordane   INTERIM REPORT • Q4 2021 (unaudited)   23

Note 6  Changes in gross loans and exposures (cont.)Note 6  Changes in gross loans and exposures (cont.)

2020 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at amortised cost at 01.01.2020 36 613 8 704 800 46 118
   Transferred to Stage 1 3 877 – 3 867 – 10 0
   Transferred to Stage 2 – 1 327 1 356 – 29 0
   Transferred to Stage 3 – 64 – 135 199 0
   New financial assets issued or acquired 15 507 1 150 356 17 013
   Derecognised financial assets – 8 518 – 2 319 – 389 – 11 226
   Other changes – 1 186 – 91 – 77 – 1 354
Gross loans at amortised cost at 31.12.2020 44 902 4 799 849 50 550
Loss allowance for loans at amortised cost at 31.12.2020 42 123 179 344
Net loans at amortised cost at 31.12.2020 44 860 4 675 671 50 206

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at fair value at 31.12.2020 3 861 439 33 4 333
Loss allowance for loans at fair value at 31.12.2020 1 2 6 9
Net loans at fair value at 31.12.2020 3 860 437 27 4 324

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Total gross loans at 31.12.2020 48 763 5 237 882 54 883
   Of which in the retail market 37 797 2 875 177 40 849
   Of which in the corporate and public sector markets 10 966 2 363 705 14 034
Loss allowance for loans at 31.12.2020 43 125 185 353
Net loans at 31.12.2020 48 720 5 112 698 54 530

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Undrawn credit facilities and guarantees at 31.12.2020 5 787 377 263 6 427
   Of which in the retail market 3 339 55 1 3 396
   Of which in the corporate and public sector markets 2 448 322 262 3 031
Loss allowance for guarantees
and undrawn credit facilities at 31.12.2020 6 12 8 25
Net exposure to undrawn credit facilities
and guarantees at 31.12.2020 5 782 365 255 6 402

Sparebanken Sogn og Fjordane   INTERIM REPORT • Q4 2021 (unaudited)   24

Note 6  Changes in gross loans and exposures (cont.)Note 6  Changes in gross loans and exposures (cont.)

Payment default

Retail loans and residential mortgage loans
Accounts are considered to be in payment default when they are past due or overdrawn by an amount of at
least NOK 1,000 and by at least 1% of the customer’s total balance. If an account is in payment default, all of
the customer’s other accounts in the same product group are also considered in payment default. If an account